

Nos. 19-431, 19-454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME, *Petitioner*,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF
THE UNITED STATES, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR ADMINISTRATIVE LAW SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Elliott Schulder
Counsel of Record
Anna Kraus
Laura Dolbow
Alexander N. Ely
Alexander L. Schultz
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
eschulder@cov.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The 2017 Rules Were Procedurally Invalid.	6
A. The agencies did not have good cause to forego notice and comment.	8
B. The agencies did not have statutory authorization to issue the 2017 Rules without notice and comment.	12
II. The Procedural Errors Infecting the 2017 Rules Render the Essentially Identical 2018 Rules Similarly Invalid.....	15
A. An agency that deviates from the APA’s prescribed procedures by frontloading rulemaking and tacking on comment as an afterthought has not given the public a meaningful “opportunity to participate in the rule making.”	15

B.	An agency that violates section 553 must establish it maintained an “open mind” when considering post-promulgation comments or have its rule vacated, irrespective of whether the agency swiftly re-promulgates the same rule.	20
C.	The agencies did not provide a meaningful opportunity to comment on the 2018 Rules.....	27
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 28 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	19, 22, 24, 25
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 900 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	16, 19, 24, 25
<i>Am. Bus. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Asiana Airlines v. FAA</i> , 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 745 F. 2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	15, 22
<i>Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.2d 485 (2d Cir. 1973), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	11
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 633 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>California v. HHS</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	4

<i>Castillo-Villagra v. INS</i> , 972 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	7
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v.</i> <i>Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1977).....	7
<i>City of Waco v. EPA</i> , 620 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Dia Nav. Co. v. Pomeroy</i> , 34 F.3d 1255 (3d Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Envtl. Defense Fund v. EPA</i> , 716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	9
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Mineta</i> , 373 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Green Island Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 577 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,</i> <i>Firearms & Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	18

<i>Irish 4 Reprod. Health v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., 2020 WL 248009 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 16, 2020)</i>	30, 31
<i>Levesque v. Block, 723 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983)</i>	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Marcello v. Bonds, 349 U.S. 302 (1955)</i>	8, 13
<i>McGarva v. United States, 406 U.S. 953 (1972)</i>	18, 26
<i>McLouth Steel Prod. Corp. v. Thomas, 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)</i>	23, 26
<i>Mid Continent Nail Corp. v. United States, 846 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2017)</i>	8, 10, 26
<i>Mission Grp. Kan., Inc. v. Riley, 146 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 1998)</i>	16
<i>Mobay Chem. Corp. v. Gorsuch, 682 F.2d 419 (3d Cir. 1982)</i>	9
<i>N. Carolina Growers' Ass'n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers, 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)</i>	16
<i>N.J. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. EPA, 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980)</i>	8, 18, 19, 22
<i>NRDC v. EPA, 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982)</i>	19, 28

<i>NRDC v. NHTSA</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Nw. Tissue Ctr. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Paulsen v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	15
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)	6, 16, 30
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16, 22
<i>Safe Air For Everyone v. EPA</i> , 488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 597 F.2d 377 (3d Cir. 1979)	16, 18, 20
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	23, 26
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v.</i> <i>Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24, 26
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 766 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2014).....	22, 30

<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 604 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 568 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 710 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Valverde</i> , 628 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950)	12

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. 553.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 559.....	5, 8, 12
5 U.S.C. 706.....	26
26 U.S.C. 9815(a)(1)	12
26 U.S.C. 9833.....	13
29 U.S.C. 1191c	13
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. 300gg-92.....	13

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act of 2020	14
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA)	13
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 42 U.S.C. 18001 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)	3
82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017)	3
83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018)	4
Kristin E. Hickman & Mark Thomson <i>Open Minds and Harmless Errors: Judicial Review of Postpromulgation Notice and Comment</i> , 101 Cornell L. Rev. 261	23, 24
